

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,211

LABRANT D. DENNIS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

BENNETT H. BRUMMER  
Public Defender  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida  
1320 N.W. 14th Street  
Miami, Florida 33125  
(305) 545-1958

LOUIS CAMPBELL  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 833320

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE(S)**

CERTIFICATE OF FONT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 28

ARGUMENT

I.

THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURORS THAT THEY SHOULD USE GREAT CAUTION IN RELYING ON THE TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS WHO (LIKE JOSEPH STEWART) WAS INVOLVED IN THE CRIME, WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT VIII AND XIV ..... 29

II.

THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY THE STATE’S IMPROPER BOLSTERING OF THE CREDIBILITY OF ITS WITNESSES WITH INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY AND OPINIONS, AND WITH THE PROSECUTOR’S OWN UNSWORN TESTIMONY, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V AND XIV ..... 40

III.

MR. DENNIS WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL AND A FAIR PENALTY PHASE BY THE STATE’S INTRODUCTION, UNDER THE PRETENSE OF IMPEACHING ITS OWN WITNESS, OF EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT’S GIRLFRIEND, WATISHA WALLACE, BURNED THE CAR WHICH THE STATE CONTENDED WAS USED IN THE CRIMES, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV. . . . . 43

A. The car-burning incident was inadmissible because it was not relevant, either substantively or to show bias . . . . . 50

B. The car-burning incident was inadmissible because its probative value was substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice, confusion of issues, and misleading the jury; and this danger was rendered a certainty when the incident was used to insinuate the existence of incriminating facts for which the state had no admissible proof or no proof at all . . . . . 54

C. The car-burning incident was improperly introduced under the pretense of impeaching the state’s own witness . . . . . 57

D. The prosecution’s substantive use of the car-burning incident to insinuate that Ms. Wallace had destroyed, or was concealing, evidence of the defendant’s guilt, was prosecutorial misconduct . . . . . 61

E. The unfair prejudice was not cured by the court’s instruction . . . . . 63

IV.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE NIDIA EL-DJEIJE’S IDENTIFICATION OF MS. WALLACE’S NISSAN, IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION . . . . . 64

V.

THE STATE’S IMPEACHMENT OF ITS OWN WITNESS, JESSIE PITTS, DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV . . . . . 72

VI.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF COLLATERAL MISCONDUCT, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV . . . . . 73

VII.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE TESTIMONY IN ITS CASE-IN-CHIEF THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD A JEALOUS CHARACTER, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV . . . . . 80

VIII.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE INTRODUCTION OF HORRIFIC AUTOPSY PHOTOS WHICH HAD LITTLE OR NO RELEVANCE TO ANY DISPUTED ISSUE, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW

AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV . . . . . 82

IX.

THE SENTENCING ORDER IS REplete WITH ERRORS, CONJECTURE, AND CONCLUSORY ASSERTIONS, PROVIDING AN INADEQUATE BASIS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW AND DEMONSTRATING THE UNRELIABILITY OF THE COURT’S DECISION TO IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV . . . . . 84

X.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION . . . . . 90

XI.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION . . . . . 96

XII.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING LITTLE OR NO WEIGHT TO THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 921.141,

FLORIDA STATUTES, ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF  
THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AMENDMENTS  
VIII AND XIV TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION ..... 98

XIII.

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, IN  
VIOLATION OF SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA  
STATUTES, ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE  
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AMENDMENTS VIII  
AND XIV TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION ..... 100

CONCLUSION ..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 101

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S277 (Fla. April 14, 2000) .....	39
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	40
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995) .....	91
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) .....	68
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993) .....	97
<i>Boykin v. State</i> 257 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1971), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 408 U.S. 940 (1972) .....	39
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1992) .....	52, 53
<i>Bryan v. State</i> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988) .....	73
<i>Buckner v. State</i> 714 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1998) .....	97
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	84, 92
<i>Carter v. State</i> 687 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	81
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) .....	97

<i>Consalvo v. State</i> 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) .....	61
<i>Coolen v. State</i> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) .....	54
<i>Copertino v. State</i> 726 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	84
<i>Czubak v. State</i> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990) .....	84
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) .....	91, 92, 99
<i>Dunnigan v. Keane</i> 137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	69
<i>Edwards v. State</i> 538 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1989) .....	68
<i>Erickson v. State</i> 565 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	81
<i>Farinas v. State</i> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990) .....	100
<i>Favre v. Henderson</i> 464 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	41
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) .....	84, 85
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993) .....	81
<i>Ford v. State</i> 702 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	61, 62



<i>Fryer v. State</i> 693 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	43
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	40
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) .....	91
<i>Glendening v. State</i> 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988) .....	42
<i>Gordon v. State</i> 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) .....	91
<i>Gore v. State</i> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1991) .....	81
<i>Grant v. State</i> 390 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1980) .....	68
<i>Halliwell v. State</i> 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975) .....	99
<i>Harris v. Wainwright</i> 760 F.2d 1148 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>Hudson v. Blackburn</i> 601 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	69
<i>Huff v. State</i> 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983) .....	61, 62
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	91
<i>Jones v. State</i> 449 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) .....	62

<i>Kearse v. State</i> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995) .....	98
<i>King v. State</i> 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983) .....	92
<i>Lamb v. State</i> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988) .....	88
<i>Lee v. State</i> 115 Fla. 30, 155 So. 123 (1934) .....	33
<i>Lucas v. State</i> 417 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1982) .....	84, 90
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> 432 U.S. 98 (1977) .....	67, 68, 71
<i>Marrero v. State</i> 478 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	43
<i>Marsden v. Moore</i> 847 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	69
<i>McClain v. State</i> 395 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) .....	52
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	40
<i>Mills v. State</i> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985) .....	97
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988) .....	91
<i>Monge v. California</i> 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	39

<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) .....	99
<i>Morton v. State</i> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997) .....	57, 58, 73
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> 409 U.S. 188 (1972) .....	67, 68
<i>Padgett v. State</i> 53 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1951) .....	32
<i>Perez v. State</i> 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995) .....	68
<i>Pittman v. State</i> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994) .....	68
<i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....	98
<i>Postell v. State</i> 398 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	41, 42
<i>Reeves v. State</i> 711 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	53
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D900 (Fla. 3d DCA April 12, 2000) .....	81
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993) .....	98
<i>Ross v. State</i> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985) .....	100
<i>Sanders v. State</i> 638 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	62

<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1988) .....	90, 92, 98
<i>Scull v. State</i> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) .....	90
<i>Stewart v. State</i> 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	43, 62
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	67, 69
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983) .....	97
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 318 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) .....	43, 61
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993) .....	84
<i>Tillery v. U.S.</i> 411 F. 2d 644 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	33, 34, 38, 39, 40
<i>U.S. v. Cueto</i> 611 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	69
<i>U.S. v. Dailey</i> 524 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	69
<i>U.S. v. Hill</i> 627 F.2d 1052 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	33, 40
<i>U.S. v. Peterman</i> 841 F.2d 1474 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	61
<i>U.S. v. Skandier</i> 758 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	33

<i>Walker v. State</i> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997) .....	85, 87
<i>Wallace v. State</i> 41 Fla. 547, 26 So. 713 (1899) .....	52
<i>Way v. State</i> 502 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	69
<i>Willacy v. State</i> 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994) .....	68
<i>Williams v. State</i> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) .....	73
<i>Wilson v. State</i> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) .....	100
<i>Wolfe v. State</i> 190 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) .....	33
<i>Woods v. State</i> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) .....	91

### **FLORIDA STATUTES (1999)**

§ 90.401 .....	52
§ 90.402 .....	52
§ 90.403 .....	54, 73
§ 90.608 .....	57
§ 90.404(1) .....	81
§ 90.404(2) .....	73
§ 921.141(3) .....	84

### **FLORIDA RULES**

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 4.3.4(e) .....	42, 61
--	--------

**FLORIDA STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS (CRIMINAL CASES)**

Instruction 2.04(b) ..... 32

**ARTICLES & BOOKS**

Charles W. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence* (2000 ed.) ..... 52, 57

Stephen A. Saltzburg et al.  
*Federal Rules of Evidence Manual 800* (6th ed. 1994) ..... 57

Glenn Weissenberger, *Federal Evidence* (2d ed. 1995) ..... 58
